

No. 15-363

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

EX REL. TODD HEATH,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Scott R. Shepherd
SHEPHERD, FINKELMAN,
MILLER & SHAH, LLP
35 E. State Street
Media, PA 19063
(610) 891-9880
sshepherd@sfmslaw.com

James E. Miller
Counsel of Record
SHEPHERD, FINKELMAN,
MILLER & SHAH, LLP
65 Main Street
Chester, CT 06412
(860) 526-1100
jmiller@sfmslaw.com

Counsel for Respondent, Todd Heath

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION
PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 4

I. THERE IS NO GENUINE OR FULLY
DEVELOPED CONFLICT AMONG
THE CIRCUITS REGARDING THE
PROPER APPLICATION OF RULE 9(b)
TO FCA COMPLAINTS THAT
NECESSITATES REVIEW BY THE
COURT AT THIS TIME 4

II. THIS CASE IS NOT THE PROPER
VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE
QUESTION PRESENTED BY AT&T'S
PETITION 11

 A. Respondent's Complaint is Well-Pled
 Under Either a Strict or Flexible
 Application of Rule 9(b) 11

 B. The Record Below is Insufficiently
 Complete to Warrant Review 15

III. THE "IMPORTANCE" ARGUMENTS
RAISED BY AT&T AND *AMICI CURIAE*
ARE UNPERSUASIVE 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (2011)	8, 13, 14
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	13, 14
<i>Murphy v. Capella Educ. Co.</i> , 589 F. App'x 646 (4th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. June 23, 2015) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1759 (2014)	10, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland</i> , 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014)	9, 13, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Props. of Lake Cnty., Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1027 (2006)	9, 15
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015)	10

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(a)	2
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(B)	1

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 54.500(f) 1
47 C.F.R. § 54.511(b) 1

RULE

Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITY

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae*, *United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.*, No. 12-1349 (Feb. 25, 2014) 5, 6, 7, 8
